

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. US BANK)
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,) CASE NO. 2021-1090
)
Relator-Appellant) Appeal of Right from the Cuyahoga
) County Court of Appeals, Eighth Judicial
v.) District, Case No. CA 21 110297
)
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO,)
)
Respondent-Appellee.)

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. US BANK)
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,) CASE NO. 2021-1091
)
Relator-Appellant) Appeal of Right from the Lucas County
) Court of Appeals, Sixth Judicial District
v.) Case No. L-21-1087
)
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO BOARD)
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,)
)
Respondent-Appellee)

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. US BANK)
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,) CASE NO. 2021-1181
)
Relator-Appellant) Appeal of Right from the Summit County
) Court of Appeals, Ninth Judicial District
v.) Case No. 29889
)
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO,)
)
Respondent-Appellee.)

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES CUYAHOGA COUNTY, LUCAS COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, AND SUMMIT COUNTY**

Andrew M. Engel (0047371)
Marc E. Dann (0039425)
ADVOCATE ATTORNEYS, LLP
1629 K St NW, Suite 20006
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 935-6990
aengel@advocateattorneys.com
mdann@advocateattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Relators-Appellants
State of Ohio ex rel. US Bank Trust,
National Association, as Trustee of
The American Homeowner Preservation
Trust Series 2015+ and The American
Homeowners Preservation Trust Series 2014A*

Jay R. Carson (0068526)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 224-4422
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
The Buckeye Institute*

Oliver J. Dunford (0073933)
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 503-9060
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

Stephen W. Funk (0058506)
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
Telephone: (330) 376-2700
Facsimile: (330) 376-4577
sfunk@ralaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Lucas County,
Ohio Board of Commissioners, and
Summit County, Ohio*

Joseph T. Deters (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney
Charles W. Anness (0082194)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 East Ninth Street Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 946-3021
Charles.anness@hcpros.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys
Association*

Matthew P. Yourkvitch (0088117)
Yourkvitch & Dibo, LLC
1549 Hamilton Ave, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Statutory Background 4

 B. The Underlying Tax Foreclosure Proceedings And Complaints For
 Writ of Mandamus 7

 1. The Cuyahoga County Tax Foreclosure Action and Complaint
 for Writ of Mandamus 8

 2. The Lucas County Tax Foreclosure Action And Complaint For
 Writ of Mandamus.....10

 3. The Summit County Tax Foreclosure Action And Complaint
 For Writ of Mandamus.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT15

I. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S
JUDICIAL REVIEW SCHEME FOR TAX FORECLOSURE ORDERS
PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW, AND ANY PARTY
WHO FAILS TO FILE A TIMELY APPEAL UNDER R.C. 323.79 SHOULD
NOT BE PERMITTED TO CIRCUMVENT THE STATUTORY
REQUIREMENTS BY FILING A WRIT OF MANDAMUS CLAIM AFTER
THE APPEAL TIME EXPIRED.....15

 A. The Court Should Reject US Bank’s Argument That Takings Claims
 Are Not Subject To The Judicial Review Scheme Established By The
 General Assembly In Ohio Revised Code 323.79.....19

 B. The Court Should Reject US Bank’s Ripeness Arguments.....24

II. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: A JUNIOR LIENHOLDER LACKS
STANDING TO PROSECUTE A TAKINGS CLAIM IF IT DID NOT OWN
AN INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY WHEN THE TAX FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING WAS DECIDED28

III.	<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3: A COUNTY HAS NO CLEAR LEGAL DUTY TO PAY COMPENSATION TO A DELINQUENT TAXPAYER OR LIENHOLDER WHO LOSES THEIR INTERESTS IN A PROPERTY AS A RESULT OF A TAX FORECLOSURE ACTION</u>	32
A.	The Court Should Reject US Bank’s Theory That A Takings Claim Can Arise From The Enforcement Of Ohio’s Tax Foreclosure Laws.....	34
B.	A Property Owner Or Junior Lienholder Has No Constitutionally-Protected Interest In Recovering The Alleged “Surplus Equity” In A Tax Foreclosed Property That Becomes Subject To A Tax Foreclosure Order	38
	CONCLUSION	45
	PROOF OF SERVICE	46
APPENDIX		
	Ohio Revised Code 323.65-323.79	
	Ohio Revised Code 5721.20	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addleman v. O'Malley</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110173, 2021-Ohio-4429	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1980)	43
<i>Beaver Excavating Co. v. Testa</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 565, 2012-Ohio-5776, 983 N.E.2d 1317	26, 39
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442, 116 S.Ct. 994 (1996).....	3, 33, 35
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46, 270 A.2d 898 (1970)	43
<i>Boice v. Ottawa Hills</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-09-1253, 2011-Ohio-5681, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 412 (2013)	21
<i>Burger Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm., Dept. of Liquor Control</i> , 34 Ohio St.2d 93, 296 N.E.2d 261 (1973).....	28
<i>C&C Realty v. N. Olmstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 88162, 2007-Ohio-2224.....	21
<i>Carroll v. City of Cleveland</i> , 522 F. App'x 299 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....	43
<i>City of Cleveland v. Posner</i> , 193 Ohio App.3d 211, 951 N.E.2d 476 (8th Dist. 2011).....	21
<i>Committee of Concerned Citizens v. Union Twp.</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 452 (1993).....	20
<i>Cone v. Forest</i> , 126 Mass. 97 (1879)	42
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Richardson</i> , 2d Dist. Darke No. 2010-CA-3, 2011-Ohio-1123	31
<i>Epice Corp. v. Land Reutilization Authority of City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:07Cv00206 HEA, 2010 WL 3270114 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 17, 2012)	35
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 32 Minn. 7, 19 N.W. 83 (1884).....	42
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Schwartzwald</i> , 134 Ohio St .3d 13, 2012–Ohio– 5017, 979 N.E.2d 1214.....	28
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Limbach</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 90, 616 N.E.2d 204 (1993).....	39

<i>Golden v. Mercer Cty. Tax Claim Bureau (In re Golden)</i> , 190 B.R. 52 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 1995)	35
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860).....	43
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery Cnty., Ohio</i> , 997 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Hembree v. Mid-America Fed. S&L Assn.</i> , 64 Ohio App.3d 144, 580 N.E.2d 1103 (2d Dist. 1989).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , No. 1:15 CV 0730, 2015 WL 4743815 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 11, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , Case No. 15-3972	22
<i>Joyce v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 93, 551 N.E.2d 172 (1990).....	14
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 464 (D. W.Va. 1900)	43
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cty. of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Lake County Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004).....	43
<i>Leasor v. Kapszukiewicz</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-08-1004, 2008-Ohio-6176	3, 33, 35, 38
<i>Leber v. United States</i> , 146 Fed. Cl. 9, 12 (2019).....	35
<i>Lexington Ridge Homeowners Assn. v. Schlueter</i> , 9th Dist. Medina No. 10CA0087-M, 2013-Ohio-1601	31
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 117 Ala. 487, 23 So. 45 (1898).....	42
<i>Miner v. Clinton Cty.</i> , 541 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. City of Rocky River</i> , 38 Ohio St. 2d 23, 309 N.E.2d 900, 902 (1974).....	21
<i>Moore v. Hiram Twp.</i> , 988 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	36, 44
<i>Painesville Mini Storage, Inc. v. Painesville</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2008-L-092, 2009-Ohio-3656, <i>aff'd</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 504, 2010-Ohio-920, 924 N.E.2d 357	27
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, California</i> , --- U.S. ----, 141 S.Ct. 2226, 210 L.Ed.2d 617 (2021).....	25
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	24, 25

<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	39
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429, 952 N.W.2d 434 (2020)	34, <i>passim</i>
<i>Raguet v. Wade</i> , 4 Ohio 107 (1829)	4
<i>Scarborough v. Gibson</i> , 13 Ohio Dec. 738, 740 (1903), <i>aff'd</i> , 69 Ohio St. 578, 70 N.E. 1130 (1904).....	4, 36, 37
<i>Settlers Bank v. Burton</i> , 4th Dist. Washington Nos. 12CA36 and 12CA38, 2014- Ohio-335	30, 31
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 6 N.D. 56, 69 N.W. 5 (1896).....	42
<i>Speed v. Mills</i> , 919 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Ames v. Portage Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 2021-Ohio-4486, --- N.E.3d ---- (Dec. 23, 2021).....	14
<i>State ex rel. A.N. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Prosecutor's Off.</i> , 165 Ohio St. 3d 71, 2021- Ohio-2071, 175 N.E.3d 539.....	14
<i>State ex rel. AWMS Water Solutions, L.L.C. v. Mertz</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 400, 2020- Ohio-5482, 165 N.E.3d 1167	24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Berger v. McMonagle</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 28, 451 N.E.2d 225 (1983).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Feltner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 359, 2020- Ohio-3080, 157 N.E.3d 689, <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1734 (2021)	3, 4
<i>State ex rel. Feltner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 1403, 2019- Ohio-943, 119 N.E.3d 431.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Gilbert v. Cincinnati</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 385, 2010-Ohio-1473, 928 N.E.2d 706	38
<i>State ex rel. Kerns v. Simmers</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 103, 2018-Ohio-256, 101 N.E.3d 430.....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Martre v. Reed</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 281, 2020-Ohio-4777, 162 N.E.3d 773	14
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State</i> , 141 Ohio App. 3d 784, 753 N.E.2d 869, <i>rev'd in</i> <i>part on other grounds</i> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2002-Ohio-6716, 780 N.E.2d 998	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. US Bank Trust, Nat'l Assn. v. Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110297, 2021-Ohio-2524, 2021 WL 3121395.....	1, 10, 30, 32

<i>State ex rel. US Bank Trust, Nat'l Assn. v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-21-1087 (Aug. 5, 2021)	1, 12
<i>State ex rel. US Bank Trust, Nat'l Ass'n v. Summit Cty.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 29889, 2021-Ohio-3189	1, 14
<i>Stierle v. Rohmeyer</i> , 218 Wis. 149, 260 N.W. 647 (1935)	43
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 1809 (Tex. 1995).....	42
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	37
<i>Three-C Body Shops, Inc. v. Francois</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 19AP-471, 2020-Ohio-4710	32
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , No. 20-CV-0889, 2020 WL 7129894 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....	44
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146, 3 S.Ct. 545, 28 L.Ed. 100 (1884)	42
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216, 26 L.Ed. 721 (1881)	42
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	44
<i>Zuckerman, Daiker & Lear Co., L.P.A. v. Signer</i> , 186 Ohio App.3d 686, 2009-Ohio-968, 930 N.E.2d 336 (8th Dist.).....	30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	27
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 323.....	4, 35, 36
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 1724.....	16
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 2505.....	7, 15, 16
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 2506.....	7, <i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.31.....	5
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.65.....	1, <i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.65(A).....	4
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.65(J).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.66(C).....	6

Ohio Revised Code Section 323.69.....	6, 17
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.69(D)(1)	31
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.69(B)(1)	6
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.691	6, 7, 16, 17
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.691(A).....	6, 17
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.70(B).....	6, 7, 16, 17
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.72.....	5, 7
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.72(A)(2)	5
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.72(B).....	5
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.78.....	1, <i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.78(B).....	5
Ohio Revised Code Section 323.79.....	1, <i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code Section 2506.04.....	23
Ohio Revised Code Section 5715.02.....	38
Ohio Revised Code Section 5721.10.....	40
Ohio Revised Code Section 5721.18.....	40
Ohio Revised Code Section 5721.20.....	39, 41, 45
Ohio Revised Code Section 5721.25.....	5
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 19	1
Ohio Constitution Article II, Section 1	4, <i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	1, 21
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	1, 21
